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February 27, 2007 6 Concourse Parkway
Atlanta, GA 30328

Ms. Beth Salak, Director
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement i
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Attn: Tariff Section

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Price List No. 2 Transmittal Letter No. 07-01

Dear Ms. Salak:

MClmetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission
Services is filing with your office the enclosed revisions to its F.P.5.C. Price List No. 2.
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letter to Ms. Beth Salak
February 27, 2007
Page 2

Verizon Access Transmission Services proposes to add the following Local
Calling Areas: Ponte Vedra Beach and Yulee; add Remote Access to Call Forwarding
to the following services: Local Plus Program, Local and Long Distance Service Plus
Program/Local and Long Distance Service-Trunk Solution/Local and Long Distance
Service-Line Solution Il, Local and Long Distance-Line Solution Service, Verizon
Business Services | Local, Verizon Business Services | Local Line Solution, Verizon
Business Services | Local & Long Distance, Verizon Business Services | Local & Long
Distance Line Solution, Verizon Business Services |l Local, and Verizon Business
Services |l Local and Long Distance Plan.

In addition, introduce the New Residential Free Month Promotion

Verizon Access Transmission Services respectfully requests an effective date of
March 1, 2007.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please call me at (888) 215-5680.

ariff Maglager
Verizon Business

Enclosure




MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.2.5.C.PRICELISTNG. 2
d/b/a VEREZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 156TH REVISED SHEET NO. 2
CANCELS 155TH REVISED SHEET NO. 2
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
CHECK SHEET

Pages 1 - 154 inclusive of this price list are effective as of the date shown. Criginal and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the
original price fist in effect on the date indicated.
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Issued: February 28, 2007 i Eifective; March 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlama, GA 30328




MClmetre ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
dib/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES
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Issued: February 28, 2007

Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Adlanta, GA 30328

Effective: March 1, 2007




MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
dibfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES
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Issued: February 28, 2007

Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328

Effective: March 1, 2007




MCimetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST.NO. 2
dib/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 38TH REVISED SHEET NOC. 5.3.1
GANGELS 37TH REVISED SHEET NO. 5.3.1

LOGAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
CHECK SHEET (CONT'D)
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Issued: February 28, 2007 Effective: March 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler '
Tariff Manager
MClmetro Access Transmission Services, LLC
6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600, Atlanta, GA 30328




MCImeatro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
dibfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

*New or Revised Page
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F.P.S.C. PRICE LISTNO. 2
13TH REVISED SHEET NG. 5.5
CANCELS 12TH REVISED SHEET NO. 55

Issued; February 28, 2007

Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328

Effective: March 1, 2007




MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES ELC F.P.S.C.PRICELISTNO. 2
dib/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 1ST REVISED SHEET NO. 15.1
CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 15.1

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
1. Definitions {Cont'd)

Presubscription -2: An arrangement whereby a Customer may select and designate to the Company an Exchange Carrier it wishes fo
access, without an access cade, for completing inéralLATA toll calls. The selected Exchange Carrier is referred to as the End User's Primary i
Interexchange Carrier (PIC-2). 7

Recurring Charges: The monthly charges to the Customer for services, facilities and equipment, which continue for the agreed upon
duration of the service.

Remoie Access to Call Forwarding: This feature enables the end user to remotely activate, deactivate or change the forward-to number N :
from a touch fone signaling telephone when away from home. Must subscribe to one of the call forwarding features. N :

Remote Call Forwarding (RCF): RCF allows all calls dialed to a telephone number equipped for RCF service to be automatically forwarded
1o another dialable telephone number. This service enables a customer to list a locat directory number that is forwarded to a different city or
exchange. Each RCF sarvice allows for the forwarding of one call at a given time. The RCF customer is responsible for any applicable usage
rates/charges between the RCF number and the terminating number,

Conditions:

1. RCF service is not offered when the answering location for a forwarded call is a coinfcoinless, Semi-public/public telephone service.

2. The Company cannot guarantee the grade of fransmission: on remately forwarded calls. Normal grade end-fo-end transmission is not
guaranteed because transmission characteristics may vary depending on distance and routing required to complete the forwarded
porticn of the call.

3. RCF service will only be provided when, the in the judgment of the Company, the customer subscribes to sufficient RCF facilities at the
ferminating (answering) location to adequately handle calls without impairing, disrupting or deferiorating any services offered by the
Company. In the event that the use of RCF service causes impairment, disruption or deterioration, the Gompany shall have the right fo
discontinue the RCF service.

e | B L A S Tl

RCF service is required for gach directory number being forwarded. A customer can request additional RCF service {cail paths) provided the
customer has a receiving group of lines equal to the number of RCF services requestad, (i.e., directory number is forwarded to a remole
group of 5 lines — the customer can have up to 5 RCF services.).

issued: February 28, 2007 Effective: March 1, 2007
Sandy Chandier
Tariff Manager
6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200 ;
Attanta, GA 30328




MCImefre ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC
dibfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2
6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 57.1
CANCELS 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 57.1

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

3. Service Deseriptions (Gont'd)
31 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

314 Service Area: (Conf'd)

3111

Local Calling Areas (Cont.):

Palmetio

Perring

Palk City

Pompano Beach

Ponte Vedra Beach

Port St Lucie

Plant City

Reedy Creek

Bradenton, Myakka, Palmetto, Sarasota, Tampa (All Areas)

Big Pine Key, Coral Springs, Deerfield Beach, Fort Lauderdale,

Holtywood, Homestead, Islamorada, Key Largo, Key West, Marathon, Miami,
Nerth Dade, North Key Largo, Perring, Pompano Beach, Sugarloaf Key
Haines City, Lakeland, Polk City, Winter Haven

Boca Ratan, Boynton Beach, Coral Springs, Delray Beach, Deerfield

Beach, Fort Lauderdale, Hollywood, Homestead, Miami, Narth Dade, Perrine,
Pompano Beach

Jacksonvilte Beach, Jacksonville, Ponte Vedra Beach, St. Johns

Fort Pierce, Hobe Scund, Jensan Beach, Jupiter, Port St Lugie,
Stuart, West Palm Beach

Lakeland, Mutberry, Plant City, Tampa-al! areas
Apopka, Celebration, Clermont, East Orange, Lake Buena Vista,

Orlando, Reedy Creek, Windermere, Winter Park, West Kissimmee, Montverde,
Winter Garden, Kissimmee, Haines City

Issued: February 28, 2007

Effective: March 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600

Atlanta, GA 30328




MGimetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2
d/bfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSICN SERVICES 8TH REVISED SHEET NC. 57.3
CANCELS 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 57.3

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE —

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

KN Local Exchange Service (Cont'd}

311 Service Area; (Cont'd) ,

3114 Local Calling Areas (Cont.):

West Kissimmee Celebration, Haines City, Kissimmes, Kenansville,
Reedy Creek, St. Cloud, West Kissimmee, Lake Buena Vista,
Orlando, WinterPark

West Palm Beach Belle Glade, Boca Raton, Boynton Beach, Delray Beach, Hobe Sound, Jensen
Beach, Jupiter, Pahokee, Fort 5t. Lucie, Stuart, West Palm Beach

Windermere Apopka, Celebration,Clermont, East Orange, Lake Buena Vista, z
Montverde, Orlando, Reedy Creek, Windermere, Winter Garden, Winter Park, :
Groveland

Winter Garden Apopka, Clermont, Celebration, East Orange, Lake Buena Vista, :
Montverde, Orlando, Reedy Creek, Windermere, Winter Garden, Winter Park, <
Groveland

Winter Haven Bartow, Haines City, Lakeland, Lake Wales, Polk City, Winter Haven.

Winter Park Apopka, Celebration, East Orange, Geneva, Kissimmee, Lake Buena

Vista, Montverde, Orlando, Cviedo, Reedy Creek, Sanford, Windermere, Winter
Garden, Winter Park, Debary, Mount Dora, St. Cloud, West Kissimmee, Orange

& Concoutrse Parkway, Suite 600
Atfanta, GA 30328

City

Yulee Fernandina Beach, Jacksonville, Yulee N

Zephyrhilts Tampa-all areas, Zephyrhills,

Issued: February 28, 2007 Effective: March 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler

Tariff Manager




MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2
dib/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 99.2
CANCELS 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 9.2

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

7. Miscellanegus Services

7.6 Local Plus Program 1/

Eligibility: To be eligible for this program, customers:
»  must subscribe fo service under Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) Guide Type 1, 2, 3,4,5,6,7,8, 9,10, 11, or 12 as

described in the Company's “Service Publication and Price Guide located on the Company's Internet site at

www.verizonbusiness.com; T
«  must be a new facilities based business customer or an existing faclliffies based business customer who is eligible for

renewal under their existing term plan agresment.

~ Definitions:
Eligible Charges: Monthly recurring charges for Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct,
Local ISDN-PRI T-1 charge, Local Trunk T-1 charge, DID number charge and cptional features.

Features:
The following optional features are available for Local Line service in addition to the Local Line Standard Features. Applicable
non-recurring and monthly recurring charges for opfional features will apply as specified in Section 3.1.2.3 except for the TD

monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Lecal Line Optional Features

Feature Package 1

Feature Package 2

Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting

Caller iD with name and Number

Remote Call Forwarding

Vanity Number

Remots Access fo Call Forwarding (Plan 2) 2/ N

Features and applicable feature charges for Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and 1SDN-PRI are
available as described in Sections 3.1.3 and 3.1.6. Blocks of telephone numbers can be obtained in blocks of 20 DID numbers Z.
for Local Trunk-DID and Local Trunk-2 Way Direct service. Applicable monthly recurring charges will apply for blocks of 20 DID
numbers as specified in Section 3.1.3.2.3.2 and 3.1.3.3.4.2.

Non-Recurring Charges: Applicable nan-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified in Section 3.1.

Monthly Charges: The following flat rate monthly recurring charge applies in lieu of monthly recurring charges for these services
as specified elsewhere in this {ariff:

Local Line (Per line)

6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 3200
Aflanta, GA 30328

Plan 1:

Boca Raton $35.00

Jacksonville $30.00 i

Miami/Ft. Lauderdale $35.00

Tampa $40.00

Orlando (BellSouth) $35.00

Orlando (Sprint} $35.00

Winter Park $35.00

Pian 2 $40.00 {

1 Beginning January 1, 2004, this service will no longer be available to naw subscribers,
2 Only where facilities are available. N
Issued: February 28, 2007 Effective; March 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler :

Tariff Manager




MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.8.C. PRICE LISTNQ. 2
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 89.3
CANGELS 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. €9.3

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
7. Miscellaneous Services
78 Local Plus Program {(Cont.)
Monthly Charges (Cont.)
Local Trunks (Basic, DID and 2 Way Direct) $40.00 *
(Per trunk)
Local Trunks (Basic, DID and 2 Way Direct) $672.00
(Per T-1)
Local ISDN-PRI (Per T-1) $672.00
Feature Package 1 $3.50
Feature Package 2 $6.50
Remote Access to Call Ferwarding (Plan 2) $7.00 1/ N
Benefits:

Upon installation of Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service and Local Service, customers will receive
unlimited local exchange service usage.

Discounts: 2f T
These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in additicn fo, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service
and Companion Interstate Service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthiy recurring charges for optional features and feature
packages, in lieu of all ather discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount,
Customer must; 1) demonstraie to the Company’s reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carriers offer in

. absence of any further inducement, and 2) customer’s contract includes provision of the Local Plus Program and who commit to
a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 5% discount, 2 years for up fo a 15% discount and 3 or more
vears for up fo a 15% discount.

Discounts: These.discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounis applicable to the Local Plus Program
pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to compatitive
marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Gustomer must: 1} demonstrate to the Company’s reasonable
satisfaction that it will accept another company’s offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2} commit fo a new
minimum ferm of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount.

Early Termination:
Discantinuance of all services prior to the expiration of the committed term consfitutes as discentinuance of the plan, and the

customer will be billed and required fo pay an early termination charge equal to 25% percent of the average of the customer's
highest 4 months of billad menthly charges incurred during the length of the term commitment multiplied by the number of :
months remaining in the unfulfilled term of service. if the terminated plan has been in effect for more than 18 months, only the ]
most recent 18 months are included in the calculation of applicable termination charges.

1/ Only where facilities are available. N
2/ Effective August 1, 2008, these discounts will no fonger be available for new customers. T
Issued: February 28, 2007 Effective: March 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler

Tariff Manager

6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328




MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.5.C. PRICE LISTNO. 2

dfbfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 9%.4
CANCELS 5TH REVISED SHEET NO, 93.4
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
7. Miscellaneous Services
7.6 Locat and Long Distance Service Pius Program/Local and Long Distance Service-Trunk

Solution/Local and Leng Distance Service-Line Solution Il 1/

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, the customer;

must designate the Company as its local exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for
interstate and intrastate ¢alling and as its carrer for intraLATA toll calling;

must subscribe to the Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan as described in the Company's “Service Publication and Price
Guide” (The Guide) [ocated on the Company’s website at www .verizonbusingss.com; (“Companion Interstate Service”) and
must subscribe fo the Local and Leng Distance Service Plus Pian offered in the MCI Communications Services, inc. d/b/a
Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff No. & (“Companion Intrastate Service”).

—

must subscribe to service under Special Customer Arrangement SCA Types 1,2, 3, 4, 5,6, 7,8, 9,10, 11, or 12 as described in
The Guide.

Non-recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply fo services under this program as specified in Section 3.1.

Monthly Recurring Charges:

A monthiy recurring charge will apply for each Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in additicn to,
any monthly recurring charge applicable {o Companion Interstate Service or Companion Intrastate Service. Offering A is
available on a per-Local Line basis, Offering B is available on a per-l.ocal Trunk basis and Offering C is available on a per- T-1
of ISDN-PRI basis. The following Monthly recurring charges apply:

QOffering Monthly Recurring Charge (per ling, trunk, T-1, or ISDN-PRI)

A Plan 1:
Boca Raton $50.00
Jacksonville $50.00
Miami $50.00
Orlando $50.00
Winter Park $45.00
Tampa $55.00
Plan 2: $60.00

B $65.00

C $1,400.00

Unless the state has established a different requirement, for Customers who reside within the most dense zone of the Top 50
MSA, as defined by the FCC in Docket No. 99-98, service is fimited fo a maximum of three lines per locafion. Customers whose
service location resides outside of the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA may order an unlimited number of lines.

Benefits:
Upon instailatior: of Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service and Local Service, customers will receive

unlimited local exchange service usage.

Features;

The following optional feaiures are available for Local Line service under this plan in addifion to the Local Line Standard

Features. Applicable non-recurring and monihly recuring charges wilk apply to optional features as specified in Section 3.1.2

except for the monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program. Features and applicable feature charges TID
for Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Diract and ISDN-PRI are available as described in Sections 3.1.3

and 3.1.6. Blecks of telephone numbers can be obtained in blecks of 20 DID numbers for Logal Trunk-DID and Local Trunk-2

Way Direct service, ‘

i) Beginning January 1, 2004, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: February 28, 2007 Effective: March 1, 2007
Sandy Chandier
Tariff Manager

6 Goncourse Parkway, Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328




MClImetro AGCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2

dib/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 99.5
CANCELS 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 99.5
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
7. Miscellanegus Services
78 Local and Long Distance Service Plus Program/Losal and Long Distance Service-Trunk
Solution/Local and £ong Distance Service-Line Solution |1
Local Line Optional Features
Feature Package 1
Feature Package 2
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
Caller ID with name and Number
Remote Call Forwarding
Vanity Number
Remote Access to Call Forwarding (Plan 2) 1/
Manthly Recurring Charge
Feature Package 1 $3.50
Feature Package 2 $6.50
DID numbers {Per each block of 20 numbers) $6.25
Remote Access to Call Ferwarding {Plan 2) $7.00 1/
Discounts: 2/
These discounts are idenfical o, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service
and Cempanion interstate Service.
A discount will be provided or the monthly recurring ptan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature
packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be sligible for this discount,
Cuslomer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable safisfaction that it will accept another exchange carriers offer in
absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceads 1 year for a 5% discount, 2
years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years for up to a 15% discount,
Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to the Local and Long Distance
Service Plus ProgramiLocal and Long Distance Service-Trunk Solution/Local and Long Distance Service-Line Solution 11 priging
plan for intrastate and interstate long distance service.
A discount will be provided or the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive
marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Cusiomer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable
safisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, ard 2) commit to a new
minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount.
il Only where facilifies are available.
21 Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will no longer be available for new customers,
Issued: February 28, 2007 Effective: March 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Aflanta, GA 30328




MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC FP.S.C. PRICELISTNO. 2

dibfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 3RDREVISED SHEET NO. 99.9
CANCELS 2ND REVISED SHEET NG. 89.9
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
7. Miscellaneous Services
79 Local and Long Distance-Line Solution Service 1/

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, the customer:

must designate the Company as its local exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for
interstate and inirastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;

must subscribe to the Local and Long Distance-Line Sclution Service as described in the Company's "Service Publication and
Price Guide” {The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness.com; {‘Companion Interstate Service")
and subscribe to the Local and Long Distance Line-Solution Service offered in the MCI Communications Services, Inc. dibfa
Verizon Businass Services, FPSC Tariff No. 5 (*Companion: Intrastate Service”).

— =

must subscribe fo service under Special Customer Arrangement SCA Guide Types 2, 3,4, 5,6, 7, 8, 9, or 10 as described in
The Guide.

Non-recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified in Sectior: 3.1.

Monthly Recurring Charges: >
A monthly recurring charge will apply for the Gifering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to,
any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion intrastate Service. The Offer is
availzble on a per-Local Line basis. The following Monthly recurring charges apply:

Cifering Monthly Recurring Charge (Unlimited)
Unlimited
Plan1:  Boca Raten $60.00

Jacksonville $60.00

Miami $60.00

Ortando (BellSouth) $60.00

Orlando (Sprint) $60.00

Tampa $60.00

Plan 2: $60.00

Unless the state has established a different requirement, for Customers who reside within the most dense zone of the Top 50
MSA, as defined by the FCC in Docket No. 99-98, servica is limited to a maximum of three lines per location. Customers whose
service location resides outside of the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA may order an unlimited number of lines.

Benefits:
Upon installation of Companion Inirastate Service, Companion Interstate Service and Local Service, customers wilt receive

unlimited local exchange service usage.

Features: ‘ :

The following optional features are available for Local Line service under this plan in addition to the Local Line Standard

Features. Applicable nan-recurring and monthly recurring charges will apply to optional features s specified in Section 3.1.2

except for the monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program. D

L.ocal Line Opficnal Features
Feature Package 1

*Feature Package 2

Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting

Caller [D with name and Number

Remote Call Forwarding

Vanity Number

Remote Access te Call Forwarding (Plan 2) 2/ N
Monthly Recurring Charge

Feature Package 1 $3.50

Feature Package 2 $6.50

Rermote Aceess fo Calt Forwarding (Plan2)  $7.00 2/ N

1/ Beginning January 1, 2004, this service will no fonger be available to new subscribers.
2/ Only where facilities are availzble. N

Issued: February 28, 2007 ' Effective: March 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328




MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC : F.P.5.C. PRICE LISTNO. 2
dibfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 113.24

CANGELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 113.24

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

8 Gonsumer Local Exchange Service — Facility Based
8.10 Promotions (Cont)

8.10.53

8.10.54

8.10.55

8.10.56

Anniversary Lifefime Winback Promotion 2
Beginning January 1, 2006, and ending June 30, 2006, the Company will cffer the following promotion.

New customers of Residential RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service ("eligible service") i) who are not presently
subscribed to local residential service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously
subscribed to Company service ("pravious Company service"), if) who disconnected from their pravious Gompany
service in order o subscribe to service offered by another focal residential carrier, iif) who have not resubscribed to
any Gompany service between the fime of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of
enrollment in their new Company service, and iv) who are contacted by a Company service representative within
thirty (30} days of their disconnection from service as described in i) through iii) above, are eligible to receive

a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer’s monthly recurring charge for Residential RLI, RLJ,
RLK, and RLL setvice, to be applied to customer's first full invoice and sixth full invoice thereafter for as long as
customer remains subscribed to Residential RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLE service.

To participate in this promotion, Gustomers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off of their monthly
recurring charge for Residentiat RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must
mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring charge after Company
receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the daie printed on the cerfificate.

Reserved for future use.

$2.20 Credit Promofion

Beginning February 1, 2007, and ending February 28, 2007, the Company wilt offer the following promotion.
Customers of residential service under this tariff will receive a credit, not to exceed $2.20, against invoicad charges
for the month of January, 2007.

New Residential Free Month Promotion
Beginning March 1, 2007, and ending June 30, 2007, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible
customers at its discrefion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Residential RLI, RLJ, RLK Service who contact a Gompany representative will be mailed a
certificate in the amount of the monthly service charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, RLK Sarvice. Upon receipt of the
certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company. Customer will receive the credit on their next
available invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the
cerfificate.

Issued: February 28, 2007

Effective: March 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
6 Concourse Parlway, Suite 600
Aflanta, GA 30328




MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.8.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2

dibfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 5TH REVISED SHEET NO. 135
CANCELS 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 135
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
10. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES |
10.1 Verizon Business Services | Local 1/
Eligibility: To be eligible for this program, customers:
must subscribe to service under Product Package Guide Type 13, 14, 15 or 16 as deseribed in the Company's "Service
Publication and Price Guide located on the Company’s Infernet site at www.verizonbusiness.com;
must be a new business services facilities-based customer or a new business services customer provisioned via UNE-Platform
(UNE-F), or an existing business services faciliies-based customer or an existing business services customer provisioned via
UNE-P who is eligible for renewal under their existing term plan agreement.
Definifions:
Eligible Charges: Monthly recurring charges for Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct,
Local ISDN-PRI T-% charge, Local Trunk T-1 charge, DID number charge and opticnal features.
Features: .
Flat Rate Service Line Features: Applicable non-recurring and monthly recurring charges for optional features will apply as
specified in Section 3.1.2.2 except for the monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program. The
following optional features are available for Flat-Rate Local Line service in addition to the Local Line Standard Features.
Local Line Standard Features
Feature Package 1
Remote Call Forwarding
Remote Access to Call Forwarding (Plan 2) 2/
Metered Service Line Features: The following features are included in metered services optional feature package.
Calling Party Number delivery {outbound) with Caller D Blocking Selective OR
Caller ID Blocking-Complete (mutually exclusive to CPN Delivery)
Call Forwarg Variable
Caller Transfer OR Three-way Conference Calling
Speed Dial (8 codes)
Cailer ID wiName (inbound)
Call Waiting/ Cancel Call Waiing
Flat Rate and Metered Service ISDN Features: ISDN features and applicable feature charges for [SDN-PRI are available as
described in Secfions 3.1.6, 3.1.7, and 3.1.8. Grouping of telephone numbers can be obtained in blocks of 20 DID numbers or
100 DID numbers, as applicable, for Local Trunk-DID and Local Trunk-2 Way Direct service. Applicable monthly recursing
charges will apply for blocks of 20 DID or 100 DID numbers, as applicable, numbers as specified in Sections 3.1.3.2.3.2.
Non-Recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified in Secficns
3.1.2.31,3131.31,3.1.3.23.1, 316, 3.1.7,3.1.8, 3.1.3.34.1.
1/ Beginning March 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.
2/ Only where facilities are available,
Issued: February 28, 2007 Effective: March 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328




MCimetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLG - FP.S.C PRICELISTNG. 2

d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 136
CANCELS 2ND REVISED SHEET NO. 136
. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERYICE
10, VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES |
10.1 Verizon Business Services | Local (Cont.)

Monthly Charges: The following ilat rate monthly recurring charge applies in lieu of menthly recurring charges for these services
as specified elsewhere in this tariff:

Charges for Flat Rate Service
tocal Ling (per lina):

Boca Raton Jacksonville Miami Orlendo (BeliSouth) _QOrlando (Sprint) Tampa
Plan1:  $35.00 $30.00 $35.00  $35.00 $35.00 $40.00
Plan2:  $40.00 $40.00 54000  $40.00 $40.00 $40.00
Local Trunks (Basic, DID and 2 Way Direct)  $40.00
(Per trunk)
Local Trunks (Basic, DID and 2 Way Direct)  $672.00
(Per T-1)
Local ISDN-PRI {Per T-1) $672.00
Feature Package 1 $3.50
Remote Cali Forwarding $20.00

Remote Access fo Call Forwarding (Plan2)  $7.00 1/

Charges for Metered Service;

Plan | and Plan Ii Logal Lines:

Regional Metered Line: Boca Raton $25.00
Jacksonvilie $25.00
Miami $25.00

Orlando (BeliSouth)  $25.00
Orlando (Sprint) $25.00

Tampa $25.00
Other FL $25.00
Regional Metered Line usage: ~ Boca Raton $0.0250
Jacksonville . $0.0250
Miami $0.0250

Orlando (BellSouth)  30.0250
Orlando (Sprint) $0.0250

Tampa $0.0250
Other FL $0.0250
Nationwide Metered Line $28
Naticnwide Meterad Line Local usage $0.025/minute
Local Metered T1/ISDN-PRI $540 per T1/ISDN-PRI
Local Metered T1/ ISDN- PRI usage $0.005/minute
Metered Feaiure Package (optional) $19.00
1/ Only where facilities are available.
Issued: February 28, 2007 Effactive: March 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328




MClmetro ACCESS TﬁANSMISSION SERVICES LLC ) F.P.S.C. PRICELISTNO. 2
dibia VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 137
CANCELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 137
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
10. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES |

10.2 Verizon Business Services | Local Ling Solution 1/

Eligibility: To be eligible for this program, customers:

e must subscribe to service under Product Package Guide Types 13, 14, 15 or 18 as described in the Company’s “Service
Publication and Price Guide located on the Company's Internet site at www.verizonbusiness.com;

«  must be a new business services facilities-based customer or a new business services customer provisioned via UNE-
Platform (UNE-P), or an existing business services facilities-based customer or an exisfing business services cusiomer
provisioned via UNE-P wha is eligible for renewal under their existing term plan agreement.

Definitions:
Eligible Charges: Monthly recurring charges for Local Line, and optional features.

Features:
The following optional features are available for Local Line service in addition o the Local Line Standard Features. Applicable
non-recurring and monthly recurring charges for optional features will apply as specified in Section 3.1.2.3.3 except for the TD

monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Locat Line Optional Features
Feature Package 1
Remote Call Forwarding

Remote Access to Call Forwarding (Plan 2) 2/ ‘ N
IMonthly Recurring Charge

Feaiure Package 1 $3.50

Remote Access to Call Forwarding (Plan 2)  $7.00 2/ N

Non-Recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply io services under this program as specified in Section
31231, )

Monthiy Charges: The following flat rate monthly recurring charge {unlimited) applies in lisu of monthly recurring charges for
these services as specified elsewhere in this tariff;

Boca Raton Jacksonville Miami Qrlando (BellSouth}  Orlando {Sprint) Tampa
Plan1:  $35.00 $35.00 $35.00  $35.00 $35.00 $35.00
Plan2:  $40.00 $40.00 $40.00  $40.00 $40.00 $40.00

Benefits:
Upon installaticr: of Local Service, customers will receive unlimited local exchange service usage.

1/ Beginning March 1, 20085, this service will no longer be available 1o new subscribers.
2/ Only where facilities are available. N

lssued: February 28, 2007 ‘ Effective: March 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30328




MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.5.C. PRICE LISTNO. 2
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 4TH REVISED SHEET NO. 140

10.

CANCELS 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 140

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES |

10.3

Verizon Business Services | Local & Long Distance  {Cont.)

Feafures:
The following optional features are available for Local Line service under this plan in addition to the Local Line Standard

Features. Applicable non-recurring and monihly recurring charges will apply to aptional features as specified in Section 3.1.2.3.3
except for the monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program. T/D

Features and applicable feature charges for Local Trunk Basis, Local Trunk DID, Local Trunk 2 Way Direct and [SDN-PRI are
available as described in Sections 3.1.3 and 3.1.6. Blocks of telephone numbers can be obtained in blacks of 20 DID numbers
for Local Trunk-DID and Local Trunk-2 Way Direct service.

- Local Line Opfional Features

Feature Package 1

Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting

Calter ID with name and Number

Remote Call Forwarding

Remote Access to Call Forwarding (Plan 2) 1/ N

Monthly Recurring Charge
Feature Package 1: $3.50
Remote Call Forwarding $20.00
DID/2 Way Direct Numbers $6.25
{per each block of 20 numbers)
Remote Access to Call Forwarding (Plan 2)  $7.00 1/ N

Discounts: 2/ ) T
These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Infrastate Service and
Companion Interstate Service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature
packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to compefitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount,
Custemer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable safisfaction that it will accept ancther exchange carrier's offer in
absence of any furiher inducement, and 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up io 8 5%
discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years for up to a 15% discount.

Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to the VBS | Local and Long
Distance pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive
marketplace condifions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable
satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new
mirimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount.

Only where facilities are available,

Effective August 1, 2008, these discounts will no longer be available for new customers. T

Issued

. February 28, 2007 Effective: Mazrch 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Aflanta, GA 30328




MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.5.C. PRICELISTNO. 2

dibfa VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 142
: CANCELS 2ND REVISED SHEET NO. 142
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
10. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES |
10.4 Verizon Business Services | Local & Long Distance Line Solution 1/

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, the customer:

must designate the Company as its local exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for
inferstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intralLATA toll calling;

must subscribe to the Verizon Business Services | Local and Long Distance Line Solution Service as described in the Company's
*Service Publication and Price Guide® (The Guide) locaied on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness.com (“Companion
interstate Service”) and must subscribe to the Verizon Business Services | Local and Long Distance Line Solution Service offered in
the MCI Communications Services, Inc. dfbfa Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff No. 3.

must subscribe to service under Product Package Guide Types 13, 14, 15, or 16 as described in The Guide.
must be a new business services facilities-based customer or a new business sérvices customer provisioned via UNE-Platform A
(UNE-P), or an exisfing business services faciliies-hased customer or an existing business services customer provisionad via
UNE-P who is eligible for renewal under their existing term plan agreement.

Non-recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified in Section 3.1.2.3.1.

Monthly Recurring Charges:

A monthly recurring charge will apply for the Offering under this plan. This charge s identical fo, and shall not be in addition to,
any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion [ntrastate Service. The Offer is
available on a per-Local Line basis. The following Monthly Recurring Charges apply:

Oftering Menthly Recurring Charge {uniimited)

Boca Raton Jacksonvitle Miami QOrlande (BaliSouth)  Orlando (Sprint) Tampa
Pian1:  $60.00 $60.00 $60.00  $60.00 $60.00 - $60.00
Pian2:  $60.00 $60.00 $60.00  $60.00 $60.00 $60.00

Unless the state has established a different requirement, for Customers who reside within the most dense zone of the Top 50
MSA, as defined by the FCC in Docket No. 99-98, service is limited to a maximum of threg lines per location. Customers whose
service location resides outside of the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA may order an unlimited number of lines.

Benefits:
Upen installation of Companion Infrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service and Local Service, customers will receive
unlimited local exchange service usage.

Features:

The following optional features are available for Local Ling service under this plan in addition to the Local Line Standard

Features. Applicable non-recurring and monthly recurring charges will apply to opfional features as specified in Section 3.1.2.3.3

except for the monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program. TC

Local Line Optional Features
Feature Package 1

Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
Caller 1D with name and Number
Remote Call Forwarding

Vanity Number

Remote Access to Call Forwarding (Plan 2) 2/ N
Monthly Recurring Charge

Feature Package 1 $3.50

Remote Access to Call Forwarding (Plan 2}  $7.00 %/ N

A1 Beginning March 1, 2005, this service will no longer be available fo new subscribers.

2/ Only where facilities are availabie. N

Issued: February 28, 2007 Effective: March 1, 2007

Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager
6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Adlanta, GA 30328




MClmefro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC F.P.S.C.PRICELISTNO. 2
d/b/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 2ND REVISED SHEET NO. 147
: CANCELS 15T REVISED SHEET NO. 147

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

13. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES 1|

13.1 Verizon Business Services 1| Local

Eligibility: To be eligible for this program, customers:

must subscribe to service under Product Package Guide Type 18, 19, 20 or 21 as described in the Company's “Service
Publication and Price Guide located on the Company's Internet site at www.verizonbusiness.com;

must be a new business services facilities-based customer or a new business sarvices customer provisioned via UNE-Platform i
(UNE-P), or an existing business services facilities-based customer or an existing business services customer provisioned via T
UNE-P who is eligible for renewal under their existing term plan agreement, i

Definifions:
Eligitle Charges: Monthly recursing charges for Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct,
Local ISDN-PRI T-1 charge, Local Trunk T-1 charge, DID number charge and optional features.

Features:
The following optional features are available for Local Line service in addition to the Local Line Standard Features. Applicable
non-recutring and monthly recurring charges for optional features will apply as specified in Section 3.1.2.2 except for the 1D

monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Local Line Standard Features

Feature Package 1

Remote Call Forwarding

Voice Mail )

Remote Access fo Call Forwarding (Plan2) 1/ N

Features and appiicable feature charges for ISDN-PRI are available as described in Sectiens 3.1.6, 3.1.7, and 3.1.8. Grouping
of telephone numbers can be obtained in blocks of 20 DID numbers or 100 DID numbers, as applicable, for Local Trunk-DID
and Local Trunk-2 Way Direct service. Applicable monthly recurring charges will apply for blocks of 20 DID or 100 DID
numbers, as applicable, numbers as specified in Sections 3.1.3.2.3.2.

Nen-Recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply fo services under this program as specified Secfion 3.1.2.3.1,
31.3.1.31,31.3.23.1,3.1.6,3.1.7, 3.1.8,3.1.3.3.41.

Monthly Charges: The following flat rate monthly recurring charge applies in lieu of monthly recurring charges for these services
as specified elsewhere in this tariff:

Monthly Recurring Charge

Flat Rate Pricing Structure
Local Line {per ling)

Boca Raton Jacksonville Miami Orlando (BellSouth) _ Orlando (Sptint} Tampa
Plant.  $28.00 $26.00 $26.00  $26.00 $25.00 $26.00

Plan 2 frest of state]:  $29.00

Local Trunks {Basic, DID and 2 Way Direct} $40.00
(Per frunk)
Lacal Trunks {Basic, DID and 2 Way Direct} $672.00
(Per T-1)
Local ISDN-PRI (Per T-1) $672.00
Feature Package 1 $5.00
Remote Call Forwarding $20.00
Voice Mail $5.00
Remote Access {o Call Forwarding (Plan 2) $7.00 A N
1/ Only where facilifies are available. N
lssued: February 28, 2007 Effective: March 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager

6 Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Attanta, GA 30328




MClmetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES LLC ' FP.S.C. PRICE LISTNO. 2

dib/a VERIZON ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES 3RD REVISED SHEET NO. 151
CANCELS 2ND REVISED SHEET NO. 151

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
13. VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES Il (CONT.}
13.2 Verizon Business Services || Local and Long Distance Plan (Cont.) _
Features:

The fellowing optional features are available for Local Line service under this plan in addition to the Lccal Line Standard
Features. Applicable non-recurring and monthly recurring charges will apply to optional features as specified in Section 3.1.2.3.3

& Concourse Parkway, Suite 600
Atlania, GA 30328

except for the monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program. TID
Local tine Optional Features T
Featurs Package 1
Remote Call Forwarding
Voice Mail
Remote Access to Calt Forwarding (Plan 2} 1/ N
Monthly Recurring Charge ' 4
Feature Package 1 $5.00
Remofe Call Forwarding $20.00
Voice Mail $5.00
Remote Access to Call Forwarding (Plan 2)  $7.00 1/ N
Discounts: 2/ ' T
These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition fo, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and H
Companion Inferstate Service.
A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring plan charge and menthiy regurring charges for cptional features and feature
packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in respanse to compatitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, q
Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company’s reasonable satisfaction that it wil accept ancther exchange carrier's offer in )
absence of any further inducement, ahd 2) commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for 2 5% discount, 2
years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years for up to a 15% discount.
Discounts: These discounts are identical 1o, and shall not be in addifion to, discounts applicable to the VBS Il Local and Long
Distance priging plan for infrastate and interstate long distance service.
A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to compefitive —
marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonzble
satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit fo a new
minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount.
il Only where facilities are available. N
2 Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will no longer be available for new customers. T
Issued: February 28, 2007 Effective; March 1, 2007
Sandy Chandler
Tariff Manager




